Basic earnings per share as originally reported $ 0.08 $ 0.05 $ 0.09 $ 0.08
Effect of net adjustments (0.19) (0.00) (0.29) (0.01)

Basic earnings (loss) per share as restated $ (0.11) $ 0.05 $ (0.20) $ 0.07

Earnings (loss) per share�diluted:
Diluted earnings per share as originally reported $ 0.08 $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Effect of net adjustments (0.19) (0.00) (0.28) (0.01)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share as restated $ (0.11) $ 0.05 $ (0.20) $ 0.07

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

11

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

The following tables outline the effects of the aforementioned restatement adjustments on the Company�s originally issued consolidated
condensed statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 and the consolidated condensed balance sheet at
June 30, 2004:

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2004

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated
Revenue $ 885,500 $ (10,113) $ 875,387 $ 780,135 $ 815 $ 780,950
Cost of Service:
Professional compensation 367,445 4,301 371,746 354,000 2,414 356,414
Other direct contract expenses 253,301 1,436 254,737 186,956 2,896 189,852
Lease and facilities restructuring
charges 8,379 (15) 8,364 9,715 (466) 9,249
Other costs of service 63,733 (8,653) 55,080 57,175 (16) 57,159

Total costs of service 692,858 (2,931) 689,927 607,846 4,828 612,674

Gross profit 192,642 (7,182) 185,460 172,289 (4,013) 168,276

Amortization of purchased
intangible assets 1,003 �  1,003 12,972 273 13,245
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 151,856 15,997 167,853 130,990 (7,386) 123,604

Operating income (loss) 39,783 (23,179) 16,604 28,327 3,100 31,427

Interest/other income (expense), net (4,774) (1,564) (6,338) (4,777) 1,276 (3,501)

Income (loss) before taxes 35,009 (24,743) 10,266 23,550 4,376 27,926
Income tax expense 19,828 12,856 32,684 13,244 4,486 17,730

Net income (loss) $ 15,181 $ (37,599) $ (22,418) $ 10,306 $ (110) $ 10,196

Income (loss) per share�basic $ 0.08 $ (0.19) $ (0.11) $ 0.05 $ (0.00) $ 0.05

Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.19) $ (0.11) $ 0.05 $ (0.00) $ 0.05

Weighted average shares�basic 196,016,196 196,016,196 191,169,974 191,169,974

Weighted average shares�diluted 198,710,662 196,016,196 191,537,354 191,537,354

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

12

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2004

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated
Revenue $ 1,746,541 $ 17,449 $ 1,763,990 $ 1,599,005 $ 8,630 $ 1,607,635

Cost of Service:
Professional compensation 743,187 6,999 750,186 733,682 4,418 738,100
Other direct contract expenses 514,040 34,939 548,979 379,554 11,711 391,265
Lease and facilities restructuring
charges 11,951 (252) 11,699 15,327 (309) 15,018
Other costs of service 130,691 (5,879) 124,812 123,505 2,422 125,927

Total costs of service 1,399,869 35,807 1,435,676 1,252,068 18,242 1,270,310

Gross profit 346,672 (18,358) 328,314 346,937 (9,612) 337,325

Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 2,098 �  2,098 25,368 280 25,648
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 289,786 28,704 318,490 272,516 (10,654) 261,862

Operating income (loss) 54,788 (47,062) 7,726 49,053 762 49,815

Interest/other income (expense), net (10,257) (2,311) (12,568) (10,791) 3,713 (7,078)

Income (loss) before taxes 44,531 (49,373) (4,842) 38,262 4,475 42,737
Income tax expense 27,726 6,860 34,586 23,815 5,835 29,650

Net income (loss) $ 16,805 $ (56,233) $ (39,428) $ 14,447 $ (1,360) $ 13,087

Income (loss) per share� basic $ 0.09 $ (0.29) $ (0.20) $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.28) $ (0.20) $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Weighted average shares�basic 195,633,359 195,633,359 190,731,152 190,731,152

Weighted average shares�diluted 198,867,496 195,633,359 190,885,268 190,885,268

13

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As of June 30, 2004
As

Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 139,272 $ (3,157) $ 136,115
Accounts receivable, net 326,741 194 326,935
Unbilled revenue 453,988 46,388 500,376
Income tax receivable �  29,942 29,942
Deferred income taxes 43,121 24,518 67,639
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 74,739 4,395 79,134

Total current assets 1,037,861 102,280 1,140,141
Property and equipment, net 200,221 (7,019) 193,202
Goodwill 949,242 14,014 963,256
Other intangible assets, net 5,233 �  5,233
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 67,304 4,244 71,548
Other assets 23,501 10,369 33,870

Total assets $ 2,283,362 $ 123,888 $ 2,407,250

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of notes payable $ 47,228 $ �  $ 47,228
Accounts payable 312,767 89,586 402,353
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 169,387 56,994 226,381
Deferred revenue 59,125 4,256 63,381
Income tax payable 46,089 53,314 99,403
Current portion of accrued lease and facilities charge 24,316 (139) 24,177
Deferred income taxes 11,104 4,274 15,378
Other current liabilities 119,989 (13,105) 106,884

Total current liabilities 790,005 195,180 985,185
Notes payable, less current portion 230,054 �  230,054
Accrued employee benefits 65,025 �  65,025
Accrued lease and facilities charge, less current portion 31,918 1,465 33,383
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 6,205 528 6,733
Other liabilities 30,746 37,132 67,878

Total liabilities 1,153,953 234,305 1,388,258

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value 10,000,000 shares authorized �  �  �
Common Stock, $.01 par value 1,000,000,000 shares authorized 1,993 �  1,993
Additional paid-in capital 1,124,959 �  1,124,959
Accumulated deficit (140,999) (114,759) (255,758)

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Notes receivable from stockholders (9,013) �  (9,013)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 188,196 4,342 192,538
Treasury stock, at cost (3,812,250 shares) (35,727) �  (35,727)

Total stockholders� equity 1,129,409 (110,417) 1,018,992

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,283,362 $ 123,888 $ 2,407,250

14

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Note 3. Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has several stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for stock-based compensation awards issued to
employees by applying the intrinsic value method, whereby the difference between the quoted market price as of the date of grant and the
contractual purchase price of the award is charged to operations over the vesting period. The Company generally recognizes no compensation